

**FILED**

APR 21, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 33965-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CAMERON J. PETERSON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John O. Cooney

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel  
JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....10

Issue 1: Whether there was insufficient evidence to convict  
the defendant of second degree assault when the State failed to prove  
the absence of defense of others .....10

Issue 2: Whether the State’s misstatements of the law in  
closing and rebuttal closing arguments constituted prosecutorial  
misconduct .....15

Issue 3: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on  
appeal .....20

F. CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....10

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Acosta*, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....10, 12, 19

*State v. Allen*, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....15, 16, 18

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....20

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....14

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....11

*State v. Partin*, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....11

*State v. Penn*, 89 Wn.2d 63, 568 P.2d 797 (1977).....12

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....11, 14

*State v. Smith*, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....14

*State v. Thorgerson*, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....15

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Emery*, 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011),  
*aff'd*, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....19

*State v. L.B.*, 132 Wn. App. 948, 135 P.3d 508 (2006).....10, 12

*State v. Sinclair*, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....20

*State v. Walker*, 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011),  
*as amended* (Nov. 18, 2011), *review granted, cause remanded*,  
175 Wn.2d 1022, 295 P.3d 728 (2012).....15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

*State v. Walker*, 173 Wn. App. 1027 (2013) (unpublished),  
review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1026, 309 P.3d 504 (2013) .....15

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.16.020(3).....11, 12

Other Authorities

WPIC 16.04.01.....11–12

WPIC 16.05.....12, 13

WPIC 17.02.....11, 12, 17, 19

WPIC 17.04.....12

WPIC 17.05.....12
